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General Notice No. 4 of 2020
LEGAL SUPPLEMENT

The undermentioned Proclamation and Government Notices are published in the Legal Supplement to
this number of the Government Gazette

To fix the date of the coming into operation of sections 3, 4 to 7, 10 to 27, 45(a), 52, 53(1), (2), (3)(a), (b)(1),
(©), (d) and (e), (4), (5), (6), (7), (8), (9), (10), (11)(@), (13)(@), (b), (¢) and (d)(i) and (iii), (14), (15), (16)(@), (17),
(18), (19)(@)(1) and (b)(1), (20)(@), (21)(@), (b), (¢), (d), (e) and (F)(i), (22), (23)(a), (b), (¢) and (d)(i) and (iii) and
54(1) and (9) of the Higher Education Act 2017.

(Proclamation No. 1 of 2020)

The Financial Services (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 2) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 3 of 2020)

The Social Aid (Amendment) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 4 of 2020)

The Social Aid (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 5 of 2020)

The Social Aid (Amendment No. 3) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 6 of 2020)
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The Social Aid (Amendment No. 4) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 7 of 20}0)

The Social Aid (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 5) Regulationsy); o

(Government Notice No. 8 of 20y,

The Social Aid (Amendment of Schedule) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 9 of 2()30)

The Social Aid (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 2) Regulationszgw_

(Government Notice No. 10 of 2(]30)

The Social Aid (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 3) Regulations 2019,

(Government Notice No. 11 of 2030)

The Social Aid (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 4) Regulations 019.

(Government Notice No. 12 of 2030)

The Unemployment Hardship Relief (Amendment of Scheduly) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 13 of 2()20)

The Unemployment Hardship Relief (Amendment of Schedulg (No. 2) Regulations 2019.
(Government Notice No. 14 of 2()30)

The Unemployment Hardship Relief (Amendment of Schedulg) (No. 3) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 15 of 2020)

The Unemployment Hardship Relief (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 4) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 16 of 2020)

The National Minimum Wage (Amendment No. 2) Regulationg 2019.

(Government Notice No. 17 of 2020)

Prime Minister’s Office,
Port Louis.
This 9™ January, 2020.

General Notice No. 5 of 2020 Notice is hereby given that as from the date of

this publiQation, the Minister of Labour, Human
Resource Development and Training has delegated
his powerg for the cancellation of permits to the

MINISTRY OF LABOUR, HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING

NOTICE

DELEGATION OF POWERS FOR
THE CANCELLATION OF PERMITS
REGARDING NON-CITIZEN WORKERS

In accordance with section 4(5) of the
Non-Citizens (Employment Restriction) Act, the
Minister responsible for the subject of employment
may, in writing, cancel a permit which had
been issued to a non-citizen for engaging in an
employment or occupation in Mauritius.

Permaneny Secretary of the Ministry of Labour,
Human Regource Development and Training

(Human Resource Development and Training
Division),

Dated January 2020.

The Hon Soodesh Satkam CALLICHURN
Minister of Labour, Human Resource
Development and Training.
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General Notice N'0- 6 0f 2020

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT, 1969
(Act No. 59 of 1969)

Notice is here by given that the Director-General has by virtue of the power conferred upon him by
Section 7 of the €ustoms Tariff Act, 1969 as amended by the Finance Act 2006, fixed with effect from
Monday 13 Jam#ary. 2020 the following rates of exchange with regard to the value of goods imported for
the purpose of levying ad valorem duty thereon.

2. The General Notice No. 1 of 2020 is hereby cancelled.

Mauritius Revenue Authority

Port Louis

9t January 2020
Country currency
Argentina ... peso
Australia _ pollar
Bahrain . pinar
Brazil  peal
Canada _ pollar
China __ yuan

COMESA
Czech Republic ... Koruna

Democratic

Republic of Congo (010 Franc

Denmark ... mone
Egypt . pound
EMU ... Bro
Hong Kong . pollar
Hungary _ forint
India .. ppee
Indonesia {00 Rupiah
Israel ~ gekel
Japan 0 Yen
Jordan ... pinar
Kenya __ gilling
Korea . Yon
Kuwait ... pnar

Malagasy Republic (10 Ariary

Malawi ... lvacha
Malaysia . fngitt
Mexico ... O

~ comesa Dollar

Code

ARS

. AUD

BHD
BRL
CAD

« ENY
. CMD

CZK

CDF

. DKK

EGP
EUR

. HKD

HUF
INR
IDR
ILS
JPY
JOD
KES

. KRW
. KWD
. MGA
. MWK
. MYR
. MXN

Value in Rupees
as at 08.01.2020

0.6131
25.3416
96.9637

8.9872
28.2500

5.3000
36.5553

1.6153

0.0219
5.4542
2.2776
40.8765
4.7014
0.1230
0.5115
0.2625
10.5483
33.7200
51.6318
0.3614
0.0312
120.6048
0.9985
0.0501
8.9105
1.9330

Country

Myanmar
New Zealand
Norway
Oman
Pakistan
Saudi Arabia
Seychelles
Singapore
South Africa
Sri Lanka
Sweden
Switzerland

Taiwan

Tanzania
Thailand
Tunisia
Turkey

UA Emirates
U.S.A.
Uganda
United Kingdom ...
Uruguay

Vietnam

Zambia

Currency

. Kyat
. Dollar
. Krone
. Omani Rial
. Rupee
. Riyal
. Rupee
. Dollar
. Rand
. Rupee
. Krona
. Franc

. New Taiwan

Dollar

. Shilling

. Baht

. Tunisia Dinar
. Turkish Lira
. Dirham

. Dollar

. Shilling

Pound Sterling

. Peso Uruguayo

100 Vietnam
Dong

.. Kwacha

Code

. MMK
. NZD
. NOK
. OMR

PKR
SAR
SCR
SGD
ZAR
LKR
SEK
CHF
TWD

TZS
THB

TRY
AED
USD

. UGX

GBP

= UYu

. ZMW

Value in Rupees
as at 08.01.2020

0.0251
24.2800
4.1270
94.9488
0.2357
9.7455
2.6839
27.0620
2.5832
0.2016
3.8648
37.7500
1.2159

0.0159
1.2072
13.0266
6.1218
9.9948
36.5553
0.0099
48.2423
0.9808
0.1577

2.5939
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