

THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE OF MAURITIUS

EXTRAORDINARY

Published by Authority

No. 3 – Port Louis : Thursday 9 January 2020 – Rs. 25.00

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GENERAL NOTICES

- 4 Legal Supplement
- 5 Delegation of Powers for the Cancellation of Permits Regarding Non-Citizen Workers
- 6 The Customs Tariff Act

General Notice No. 4 of 2020

LEGAL SUPPLEMENT

The undermentioned Proclamation and Government Notices are published in the Legal Supplement to this number of the *Government Gazette*:

To fix the date of the coming into operation of sections 3, 4 to 7, 10 to 27, 45(a), 52, 53(1), (2), (3)(a), (b)(i), (c), (d) and (e), (4), (5), (6), (7), (8), (9), (10), (11)(a), (13)(a), (b), (c) and (d)(i) and (iii), (14), (15), (16)(a), (17), (18), (19)(a)(i) and (b)(i), (20)(a), (21)(a), (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f)(i), (22), (23)(a), (b), (c) and (d)(i) and (iii) and 54(1) and (9) of the Higher Education Act 2017.

(Proclamation No. 1 of 2020)

The Financial Services (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 2) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 3 of 2020)

The Social Aid (Amendment) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 4 of 2020)

111

The Social Aid (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 5 of 2020)

The Social Aid (Amendment No. 3) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 6 of 2020)

The Social Aid (Amendment No. 4) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 7 of 200)

The Social Aid (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 5) Regulations 2019

(Government Notice No. 8 of 20m)

The Social Aid (Amendment of Schedule) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 9 of 200)

The Social Aid (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 2) Regulation 2019

(Government Notice No. 10 of 200)

The Social Aid (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 3) Regulations 2019

(Government Notice No. 11 of 200)

The Social Aid (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 4) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 12 of 2000)

The Unemployment Hardship Relief (Amendment of Schedule) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 13 of 200)

The Unemployment Hardship Relief (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 2) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 14 of 2020)

The Unemployment Hardship Relief (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 3) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 15 of 20χ₀₎

The Unemployment Hardship Relief (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 4) Regulations 2019.

(Government Notice No. 16 of 20_{20})

The National Minimum Wage (Amendment No. 2) Regulation 2019.

(Government Notice No. 17 of 2020)

Prime Minister's Office, Port Louis.

This 9th January, 2020.

General Notice No. 5 of 2020

MINISTRY OF LABOUR, HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING

NOTICE

DELEGATION OF POWERS FOR THE CANCELLATION OF PERMITS REGARDING NON-CITIZEN WORKERS

In accordance with section 4(5) of the Non-Citizens (Employment Restriction) Act, the Minister responsible for the subject of employment may, in writing, cancel a permit which had been issued to a non-citizen for engaging in an employment or occupation in Mauritius.

Notice is hereby given that as from the date of this publication, the Minister of Labour, Human Resource Development and Training has delegated his powers for the cancellation of permits to the Permanent Secretary of the Ministry of Labour, Human Resource Development and Training (Human Resource Development and Training Division).

Dated 07 January 2020.

The Hon Soodesh Satkam CALLICHURN

Minister of Labour, Human Resource

Development and Training.

General Notice No. 6 of 2020

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT, 1969

(Act No. 59 of 1969)

Notice is here by given that the Director-General has by virtue of the power conferred upon him by Section 7 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1969 as amended by the Finance Act 2006, fixed with effect from Monday 13th January, 2020 the following rates of exchange with regard to the value of goods imported for the purpose of levying ad valorem duty thereon.

2. The General Notice No. 1 of 2020 is hereby cancelled.

Mauritius Revenue Authority
Port Louis

9th January 2020

Country C	urrency			lue in Rupees at 08.01.2020	Country	Currency	Code	Value in Rupees as at 08.01.2020
Argentina P	eso		ARS	0.6131	Myanmar	 Kyat	 MMK	0.0251
Australia D	ollar		AUD	25.3416	New Zealand	 Dollar	 NZD	24.2800
Bahrain D	inar		BHD	96.9637	Norway	 Krone	 NOK	4.1270
Brazil R	eal		BRL	8.9872	Oman	 Omani Rial	 OMR	94.9488
Canada D	ollar		CAD	28.2500	Pakistan	 Rupee	 PKR	0.2357
China Y	⁄uan .		CNY	5.3000	Saudi Arabia	 Riyal	 SAR	9.7455
COMESA C	omesa Dollar		CMD	36.5553	Seychelles	 Rupee	 SCR	2.6839
Czech Republic K	oruna		CZK	1.6153	Singapore	Dollar	 SGD	27.0620
Democratic Republic of Congo (ongo Franc		CDF	0.0219	South Africa	 Rand	 ZAR	2.5832
republic of care	(rone		DKK	5.4542	Sri Lanka	 Rupee	 LKR	0.2016
Demmark			EGP	2.2776	Sweden	 Krona	 SEK	3.8648
	juro .		EUR	40.8765	Switzerland	 Franc	 CHF	37.7500
Livio			HKD	4.7014	Taiwan	 New Taiwan	TWD	1.2159
_	orint .		HUF	0.1230		Dollar		
	gupee .		INR	0.5115	Tanzania	 Shilling	 TZS	0.0159
	№ Rupiah .		IDR	0.2625	Thailand	 Baht	 THB	1.2072
	hekel .		ILS	10.5483	Tunisia	 Tunisia Dinar	 TND	13.0266
	№ Yen		JPY	33.7200	Turkey	 Turkish Lira	 TRY	6.1218
	onar .		JOD	51.6318	UA Emirates	 Dirham	 AED	9.9948
Kenya S	jilling .		KES	0.3614	U.S.A.	 Dollar	 USD	36.5553
	yon .		KRW	0.0312	Uganda	 Shilling	 UGX	0.0099
Kuwait 1	ojnar .]	KWD	120.6048	United Kingdom	 Pound Sterling	 GBP	48.2423
Malagasy Republic	№ Ariary .		MGA	0.9985	Uruguay	 Peso Uruguayo	 UYU	0.9808
	wacha .	1	MWK	0.0501	Vietnam	 100 Vietnam	VND	0.1577
Malaysia	ingitt .		MYR	8.9105		Dong		
Mexico	pso .		MXN	1.9330	Zambia	 Kwacha	 ZMW	2.5939